initial carrying amount of non-financial hedged items (basis adjustment). In addition,
transfers from the hedging reserve to the initial carrying amount of the hedged item
are not reclassification adjustments under TAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements”
and hence they do not affect other comprehensive income. Hedging gains and losses
subject to basis adjustments are categorized as amounts that will not be subsequently
reclassified to profit or loss in other comprehensive income.

The application of the TFRS 9 hedge accounting requirements has had no other impact
on the results and financial position of the Company for the current years.

(e) Disclosure in relation to the initial application of TFRS 9

There were no financial assets or financial liabilities which the Company has elected to
designated as at FVTPL at the date of initial application of TFRS 9.

(f) Impact of initial application of TFRS 9 on financial position

The table below show the amount of adjustment in the financial statements affected
by the application of TFRS 9 for the current year.

 Unit: Baht
Impact on assets and equity
as at 31 December 2019

As previously
reported

 TFRS 9 adjustments
increase (decrease)

 As restated

Factoring receivables 3,271,358,391  6,103,559  3,277,461,950
Hire purchase receivables 2,854,404  (166)  2,854,238
Lease contract receivables 179,570,783  (4,208,399)  175,362,384
Inventory finance receivables 156,381,176  (4,899,494)  151,481,682
Total effect on net assets   (3,004,500)

Retained earnings 937,259,383  (3,004,500)  934,254,883
Total effect on equity   (3,004,500)

The application of TFRS 9 has had no impact on the cash flows of the Company.

In addition, the Federation of Accounting Professions has announced two Accounting
Treatment Guidances, which have been announced in the Royal Gazette on 22 April 2020,
detail as follows:

Accounting Treatment Guidance on “The temporary relief measures for entities supporting
their debtors who effected from the situations that affected Thailand’s economy”

The objective of this accounting treatment guidance is to grant the temporary relief
measures for entities helping their debtors who effected from the situations that